statements of the investees as of the same balance sheet date, which were neither audited nor reviewed by an

external auditor. However, the Company adjusted the material difference between the Company and investees,

relating to accounting principle of similar transactions and accounting events.  As of June 30, 2007, such

adjustments of difference were reflected in the decrease in gain on valuation in current operations by ￦59,080

million, the decrease in retained earnings by ￦5,174 million, the decrease in accumulated other comprehensive

income by ￦269,538 million, and the increase in deferred income tax liabilities by ￦102,238 million.

(5) Equity securities accounted for using the equity method as of June 30, 2007 are valued based on the financial

statements of the investees as of the same balance sheet date, which were neither audited nor reviewed by an

external auditor. Those net assets value from using the provisional settlement is as follows:

  Korean won (In thousands)

 Company

Reason for

   use

Net asset value

 before adjustments   Adjustments(*)
Net asset value

 after adjustments

Hyundai Oilbank  Difference of

closing day ￦ 311,600,642 ￦ - ￦ 311,600,642

Hyundai Finance Corp. “  84,924,556  -  84,924,556

Hyundai Samho Heavy Industries Co., Ltd. “  1,257,786,084  (430,804,866)  826,981,218

Changzhou Hyundai Construction Machinery

Co., Ltd. “  31,903,194  -  31,903,194

Beijing Hyundai Jingcheng Construction

Machinery Co., Ltd. “  17,359,145  -  17,359,145

MOST #3 Venture Investment  “  1,726,748  -  1,726,748

Incheon Airport Energy “  4,564,615  -  4,564,615

MIC 99-1 IT Venture Partnership “  1,941,692  -  1,941,692

Hyundai Jiangsu Construction Machinery Co.,

Ltd. “  30,920,550  -  30,920,550

Hyundai Heavy Industries Co. Bulgaria “  19,039,565  -  19,039,565

New Korea Country Club “  3,263,526  -  3,263,526

Hyundai Dongahn Steel  “  1,275,533  -  1,275,533

Hyundai Heavy Industries Europe N.V. “  33,406,385  -  33,406,385

Hyundai Vinashin Shipyard “  7,798,543  -  7,798,543

Yantai Hyundai Moon Heavy

Industries Co., Ltd. “  7,656,514  (1,440,958)  6,215,556

Jiangsu Hyundai Nanzi Electric Co., Ltd. “  17,449,428  (2,702,141)  14,747,287

H.C.E U.S.A. “  15,286,545  -  15,286,545

Vladivostok Business Center “  -  -  -

Koentec Co., Ltd. “  3,792,750  -  3,792,750

HHI China Investment Co., Ltd. “  28,313,761  (1,082,411)  27,231,350

Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd.

(Common stock) “  311,438,510  -  311,438,510

Hyundai Merchant Marine Co., Ltd.

(Preferred stock) “  55,243,166  -  55,243,166

Qinhuangdao Shouqin Metal Materials Co.,

Ltd “  43,304,956  -  43,304,956

Hyundai Ideal Electric Co. “  11,236,106  -  11,236,106

Taishan financial Leasing Co., Ltd. “  2,533,565  -  2,533,565

Hyundai Construction Equipment India

Private Ltd. “  46,193,758  -  46,193,758

  ￦ 2,349,959,837 ￦ (436,030,376) ￦ 1,913,929,461

- 14 -

(*)  The Company adjusted the material difference of accounting principle for similar transactions and accounting events

between the Company and investees. As of June 30, 2007, such adjustments of difference were reflected in the decrease in

gain on valuation in current income by ￦59,080 million, the decrease in retained earnings by ￦5,174 million, the

decrease in accumulated other comprehensive income by ￦269,538 million, the increase in deferred income tax liabilities

by ￦102,238 million.

(6) The gain and loss on valuation of investment securities accounted for using the equity method are ￦234,116,983